

- BORTHAKUR, A.K. and HAZARIKA, M.H. (1977). Interrelationship between yield and yield components in green gram. *J. Assam Sci. Soc.*, 20: 77-85
- BURTON, G.W. (1952). Quantitative inheritance in grasses. *Proceedings of the 6th Grassland Congress* 1: 277-285
- CHAUDHURY, R.K., SINGH, R.K. and KAKAR, S.N. (1982). Correlation coefficients and selection indices in mungbean (*Vigna radiata*(L.) Wilczek). *Pulse Crops Newsl.*, 2: 22-24
- GIRIRAJ, K. (1973). Natural variability in green gram (*Phaseolus aureus* roxb.). *Mysore J. Agric Sci.*, 7: 184-187.
- GIRIRAJ, K. and VIJAYKUMAR, S. (1974). Path coefficient analysis of yield attributes in mungbean. *Indian J. Genet.*, 34: 27-30
- JOHNSON, H.W., ROBINSON, H.F. and COMSTOCK, R.E. (1955). Estimate of genetic and environmental variability in soybean. *Agron. J.*, 47: 314-318
- JOSHI, S.N. and KATARIA, M.M. (1973). Interrelationship between yield and yield components in *Phaseolus aureus* Roxb. *Madras Agric J.*, 60: 1331-1334
- KUMARI, K.T.P. and GEORGE, M.K. (1985). Correlation and path analysis in green gram. *Agric. Res. J. Kerala* 20: 82-85
- MILLER, P.A., AL-JIBOURI, N.A. and ROBINSON, H.F. (1958). Genotypic and environmental variances, covariances in an upland cotton cross of interspecific origin. *Agron J.*, 50: 633-637
- PANSE, V.G. (1957). Genetics of quantitative characters in relation to plant breeding. *Indian J. Genet.*, 28: 225-229

Madras Agric. J., 82(4): 271-273 April, 1995  
<https://doi.org/10.29321/MAJ.10.A01183>

## EFFECTS OF IRRIGATION LEVELS AND IRRIGATION LAYOUTS ON THE YIELD ATTRIBUTES AND GRAIN YIELD OF GREEN GRAM

R. VIJAYALAKSHMI and A. RAJAGOPAL

Water Technology Centre, Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, Coimbatore 641 003.

### ABSTRACT

The influence of irrigation levels and irrigation layouts on the yield attributes and grain yield of green gram in summer season revealed that irrigation at 0.60 IW/CPE ratio with 4 cm under flat ridges significantly increased the pods per plant, seeds per pod and hundred grain weight. The highest greengram grain yield was obtained under the irrigation level of 0.60 IW/CPE ratio with flat ridges.

**KEY WORDS :** Green gram, Irrigation Levels, Irrigation Layouts

Water influences crop growth directly through all physiological processes in plant taking place in an aqueous media. It also influences crop performance indirectly through its effect on the soil nutrients and soil microbes. Soil and crop management practices are also decided by the water availability and irrigation practices. Crops need water in optimum quantities and at specific intervals. Improper scheduling, over irrigation, lack of proper drainage etc. often lead to reduction in crop yields due to water logging and salt imbalance in soils. Pulses are grown during *kharif* season (first monsoon) under rainfed conditions as mixed crops with cereals and millets. There is need to grow these crops under irrigation in the present context of increased need and high price for these crops.

### MATERIALS AND METHODS

A study was carried out with Co5 green gram during summer 1990 at the Central farm, Agricultural College and Research Institute, Coimbatore to investigate the effect of various irrigation levels as well as irrigation layouts on the

yield attributes and grain yield. The experiment was laid out in randomised block design replicated three times. The treatments comprised (i) irrigation at 0.6 IW/CPE ratio (I<sub>1</sub>) (ii) irrigation at 0.75 IW/CPE ratio (I<sub>2</sub>) (iii) irrigation at 0.90 IW/CPE ratio (I<sub>3</sub>) (iv) basin (M<sub>1</sub>) (v) ridges and furrows (M<sub>2</sub>) (vi) flat ridges (M<sub>3</sub>). Nine treatment combinations (3 irrigation levels and 3 irrigation layouts) were tested. The depth of irrigation was fixed as 4 cm. The gross and net plot sizes were 5.5 m x 3.5 and 5 m x 3m, respectively. Three to four seeds after treating with carbendazim were dibbled per hole in a spacing of 30 x 10 cm. One sowing and another life irrigation were given as common to all treatments to a depth of 4 cm. The plots were irrigated as per the schedule with measured quantity of water through a parshall flume.

### RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The results of the experiment revealed that irrigation levels and irrigation layouts significantly influenced the yield attributes (Table 1).

Table 1. Effect of irrigation levels and irrigation layouts on yield attributes.

Treatments	No. of pods/plant				No. of seeds/pod				100 grain wt. (g)			
	M <sub>1</sub>	M <sub>2</sub>	M <sub>3</sub>	Mean	M <sub>1</sub>	M <sub>2</sub>	M <sub>3</sub>	Mean	M <sub>1</sub>	M <sub>2</sub>	M <sub>3</sub>	Mean
I <sub>1</sub>	23.20	25.70	24.43	24.44	12.70	13.60	13.90	13.40	3.39	3.42	3.47	3.43
I <sub>2</sub>	20.83	22.33	23.10	22.07	12.30	13.80	12.90	13.17	3.39	3.41	3.43	3.41
I <sub>3</sub>	20.60	20.47	21.07	20.71	12.40	13.40	13.07	12.96	3.37	3.40	3.46	3.41
Mean	21.54	22.83	22.87		12.63	13.60	13.29		3.38	3.41	3.45	
			SE <sub>d</sub>	CD	SE <sub>d</sub>	CD			SE <sub>d</sub>	CD		
I			0.31	0.65	0.14	0.29			0.004	0.008		
M			0.31	0.65	0.14	0.29			0.004	0.008		
I x M			0.53	1.12	0.24	0.50			0.006	0.010		

### Number of pods per plant

The mean number of pods per plant varied to be significantly due to irrigation levels. Significantly highest mean number of pods per plant (24.44) was recorded by I<sub>1</sub> (0.6 IW/CPE) followed by I<sub>2</sub> (0.75 IW/CPE) and I<sub>3</sub> (0.90 IW/CPE) with 22.07 and 20.71 pods per plant, respectively. Among the irrigation layouts, flat ridges recorded 22.87 pods per plant which was on par with ridges and furrows (22.83 pods per plant). The treatment flat ridges (M<sub>3</sub>) and M<sub>2</sub> gave statistically higher pod number over M<sub>1</sub> (21.54). The interaction of irrigation levels and irrigation layouts was also significant.

Irrigation plays a vital role in production of pods. In the present study, it was inferred that the maximum number of pods resulted from 0.60 IW/CPE ratio. Similar results were obtained by other workers (Anon., 1981a) in green gram and (Anon., 1981b) in black gram.

### Number of seeds per pod

Among the irrigation levels, higher mean number of seeds per pod was recorded by I<sub>1</sub> followed by I<sub>2</sub> which were on par with each other. The treatment I<sub>2</sub> was comparable with I<sub>3</sub>. Regarding irrigation layouts, the ridges and furrows (M<sub>2</sub>) has recorded significantly higher number of seeds per pod followed by (M<sub>3</sub>) with 13.29 seeds per pod. Basin (M<sub>1</sub>) gave 12.63 seeds per pod. The interaction between irrigation levels and irrigation layouts were found to be significant. Since this character is mostly governed by genetical means they are little altered by any of the treatments tried under the study as observed by Nagarajan (1980).

### Hundred grain weight

Significant influence was exerted by irrigation levels and irrigation layouts on hundred grain weight. The treatment I<sub>1</sub> was superior to the rest of the treatments registering 3.43 g as hundred grain weight. An average hundred grain weight of 3.45 g, 3.41 g and 3.38 g was registered by M<sub>3</sub>, M<sub>2</sub> and M<sub>1</sub> respectively and they were statistically differing with each other. The increased hundred grain weight could be due to optimum soil moisture level available to the crop.

### Grain yield

The results of the experiment revealed that irrigation levels and irrigation layouts significantly influenced the grain yield (Table 2). Among the irrigation levels, the treatment I<sub>1</sub> recorded higher grain yield of 1263 kg per ha, while I<sub>2</sub> and I<sub>3</sub> recorded 1170 kg per ha and 1068 kg per ha respectively. Increased yield achieved by the treatment I<sub>1</sub> was due to the optimum moisture environment of the treatment on the yield attributes viz., number of pods per plant, number of seeds per pod and hundred grain weight. The treatment of 0.60 IW/CPE ratio resulted in higher grain yield of green gram as reported by Balyan and Malik (1981).

Among the irrigation layouts, M<sub>3</sub> recorded grain yield of 1194 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> and was statistically on par with M<sub>2</sub> which recorded 1192 kg per ha of grain yield, followed by M<sub>1</sub> with 1116 kg per ha of grain yield. This could be attributed to the fact that flat ridges and ridges and furrows allowed water to flow only at the root zone and ensured the maximum availability through maintaining the field

Table 2. Effect of irrigation levels and irrigation layouts on grain yield (kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and water use efficiency (kg ha cm<sup>-1</sup>).

Irrigation levels (IW/CPE)	Grain yield (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )				Water use efficiency (kg ha cm <sup>-1</sup> )			
	Irrigation layouts				Irrigation layouts			
	Basin (M1)	Ridges & furrows (M2)	Flat ridges (M3)	Mean	Basin (M1)	Ridges & furrows (M2)	Flat ridges (M3)	Mean
0.6	1225	1288	1276	1263	23	29	28	27
0.7	1110	1171	1230	1170	19	25	26	23
0.9	1013	1116	1075	1068	15	21	19	18
Mean	1116	1192	1194	-	19	25	24	-

(Statistically not analysed)

	SE <sub>d</sub>	CD
I	13.14	27.85
M	13.14	27.85
I x M	22.75	NS

at optimum available soil moisture conditions. Yield increase due to ridges and furrows over basin was earlier observed by Rasve *et al* (1983) in groundnut. The interaction between irrigation levels and irrigation layouts was not significant.

The experimental results revealed that I<sub>1</sub> recorded higher grain yield. The treatment I<sub>3</sub> recorded the lower grain yield. Regarding irrigation layouts, higher grain yield of 1194 kg per ha was registered by flat ridges closely followed by ridges and furrows (1192 kg per ha). The basin method ranked third accounting for an average yield of 1116 kg per ha.

#### Water use efficiency

The water use efficiency was higher at the irrigation level of I<sub>1</sub> than at I<sub>2</sub> and Irrigation at I<sub>1</sub> recorded the maximum water use efficiency of 27 kg of grains per ha cm of water used in green gram. The higher water use efficiency under I<sub>1</sub> was due to less water consumption in this treatment than I<sub>2</sub> and I<sub>3</sub>. As regard to the irrigation layouts, ridges and furrows has recorded slightly higher water use efficiency as compared to flat ridges which may be considered similar. As compared to basin method. The difference between the ridges and furrows and flat ridges was meagre. The increase in water use efficiency due to adoption of ridges and furrows and flat ridges was mainly due to less water used compared to basin (Table 2).

Higher mean number of pods per plant was recorded by I<sub>1</sub> among the irrigation levels. Regarding the irrigation layouts, the flat ridges was found to have more mean number of pods per plant followed by ridges and furrows and basin. Among the irrigation levels, higher mean number of seeds per pod was recorded by I<sub>1</sub>. Ridges and furrows were found to be better than basin but ranking next to flat ridges.

#### REFERENCES

- ANONYMOUS. (1981 a) Effect of various schedules of black gram Co.3.Coordinated Project for Research on Water Management (I.C.A.R.). Annual Report, 1981-82. ARS, Bhavanisagar. 146pp.
- ANONYMOUS. (1981b). Effect of various irrigation schedules and phosphorous levels on water movement, growth and yield of green gram Co.3. Coordinated Project for Research on Water Management (I.C.A.R) Annual Report 1981-82. ARS, Bhavanisagar. pp, 47-59.
- BALYAN, R.S. and MALIK, B.S. (1981). Influence of irrigation and straw mulch on the yield, quality and water use efficiency of summer mon. *Indian J.Agron.*, 26: 257-261.
- NAGARAJAN,K.M. (1980) Studies on the effect of irrigation and growth regulators on black gram (*Vigna mungo*(L.) Hepper) and green gram (*Vigna radiata*(L.) wilczek). M.Sc.(Ag.) Thesis, Tamil Nadu Agricultural University. Coimbatore.
- RASVE,S.D., BHARMAMBE, P.R. and GHONSIKAR, C.P. (1983). Effects of irrigation frequency and method of cultivation on yield and quality of summer groundnut. *J.Maharashtra Agric.Univ.*, 8: 57-59.